

11-1150-cv(L)

11-1264-cv(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,

Defendants-Appellants,

(Additional Caption On the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, SHELL OIL
COMPANY, AND DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

David W. Ogden
Edward C. DuMont
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
*Counsel for Shell Oil
Company*

Jeffrey W. Gutches
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1111 Brickell Ave.
Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 810-2549
*Counsel for Dole Food
Company, Inc.*

Patrick F. Philbin
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
*Counsel for The Dow
Chemical Company*

June 30, 2011

(Continuation of caption)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Foreign Judgments Arising From Politically Controlled or Corrupt Judicial Systems Are a Real and Increasing Threat to Businesses Engaged in International Commerce.....	4
A. The Problem and Its Recent Growth.....	4
B. The Example of Nicaragua and DBCP	6
II. U.S. Courts Must Be Vigilant in Honoring Well-Established Defenses to the Enforcement of Foreign Judgments.....	14
III. The Inquiry Upon a Motion To Dismiss for <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Is Not the Same As the Inquiry Upon a Motion To Enforce a Foreign Judgment.....	18
A. The “Adequate Alternative Forum” Inquiry in <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Analysis Is Limited To Asking Only Whether There Is a Forum in Which the Plaintiff Can Realistically Litigate a Claim.....	19
B. Shoehorning a Full Evaluation of a Foreign Judicial System into a <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Analysis Is Impractical and Would Needlessly Undermine Principles of Comity.....	24
1. Any examination of impartiality and due process in a foreign forum would be quickly outdated and would have to be revisited upon enforcement.....	25
2. Inquiries into the integrity of foreign judicial systems, while required in the enforcement context, should not be unnecessarily multiplied.	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995)	13, 23, 28
<i>Bank of Credit & Commerce Int’l (Overseas) Ltd. v. State Bank of Pakistan</i> , 273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>BFI Grp. Divino Corp. v. JSC Russian Aluminum</i> , 298 F. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Blanco v. Banco Indus. de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Borden, Inc. v. Meiji Milk Prods. Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	20
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0691 (LAK), 2011 WL 778052 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011)	14, 27
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1324 (S.D. Tex. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 231 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000)	7, 26
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Calderon</i> , 422 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	21
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. Holocaust Ins. Litig.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	20
<i>In re Perry H. Koplik & Sons, Inc.</i> , 357 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster at Bhopal, India in December, 1984</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987)	22, 23, 28
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster at Bhopal, India in Dec.</i> , 1984, 634 F. Supp. 842, 864 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1307, (S.D. Fla. 2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 635 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , No. 07-22693-CIV, 2009 WL 48189 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2009)	12
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	19
<i>Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Rasoulzadeh v. Associated Press</i> , 574 F. Supp. 854 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 767 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Franco</i> , No. CV 03-8846, 2005 WL 6184247 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2005)	11, 12
<i>Tellez v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , No. BC 312852 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Mar. 11, 2011)	9, 10
Other Authorities	
Transparency International, Global Corruption Barometer 2010.....	7
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Out-of-Court Tactics</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Employed by Plaintiffs, Their Lawyers, and Their Advocates in Transnational Tort Cases</i> (June 2010).....	5
U.S. Department of State 2010 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices (June 2011).....	7
U.S. Department of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 1999-2010	8
